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2003 WISCONSIN ACT 300

AN ACT to create 69.145 and 69.22 (2) (cm) of the statutekating to: a certificate of birth resulting in stillbirth.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 69.145 of the statutes éseated to read:

69.145 Certificate of birth resulting in stillbirth.
(1) INFORMATION ABOUT PREPARATION. If a birth that
occursin this state omr after August 1, 2004, results in
a stillbirth for which a fetal death report is required under
S.69.18 (1) (e) 1., the party responsiblefiforg the fetal
deathreport under s. 69.18 (1) (e) 1. stallise the par
entor parents of the stillbirth of all of the following:

(c) Either parent of the stillbirth pif neither parent
is available, another person with knowledge of the facts
of the stillbirth shall attest to the accuracy of the personal
dataentered on the certificate in time to permit filieg
of the certificate within 5 days after delivery

(3) SPECIAL PREPARATION UNDER CERTAIN CIRCUM-
sTANCES. Notwithstanding subs. (1) and (2), if a bittiat
occurred in this state at any time resulted stillbirth for
which a fetal death report was required under s. 69.18 (1)
(e) 1. but a certificate of birth resulting in stillbirth was
not prepared under suf2), a parent of the stillbirth may
onor after August 1, 2004, submit to the state registrar a

(a) That they may request preparation of a certificate written request for preparation of a certificatebofth

of birth resulting in stillbirth.
(b) That preparation of the certificate is optional.
(c) How to obtain aertified copy of the certificate
if one is requested and prepared.
(2) TIMELY PREPARATIONAND FILING. (@) If the parent

or parents of the stillbirth, after being advised as provided

in sub. (1), wish to have a certificate of birth resuliing
stillbirth prepared, the party responsilitg filing the
fetal death report under 69.18 (1) (e) 1. shall, within 5
daysafter delivery of the stillbirth, prepare and file the
certificatewith the state registrar

(b) If the parent or parents of the stillbirth do not wish
to provide a name for the stillbirth, the person who pre
paresthe certificate of birth resulting in stillbirth shall
leaveblank any reference to the name of the stillbirth.

resultingin stillbirth and evidence of the facts of the still
birth that is satisfactory to the state registréihe state
registrarshall prepare and file the certificate of birth
resultingin stillbirth within 30 days after receiving satis
factory evidence of the facts of the stillbirth.

(4) GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIESOF STATE REGISTRAR.
The state registrar shall do all of the following:

(a) Prescribe the form of, and information to be
includedon, a certificateof birth resulting in stillbirth,
which shall be as similar as possible to the fornamd
informationincluded on a certificate of birth.

(b) Issue a certified copy of a certificate of birth
resultingin stillbirth to aparent of the stillbirth that is the
subject of the certificate if all of the following conditions
aresatisfied:
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1. A certificateof birth resulting in stillbirth has been SECTION 2. 69.22(1) (cm) of the statutes is created
preparedand filed under sub. (2) or (3). toread:

2. The parentequesting a certified copy of the certif 69.22(1) (cm) Ten dollars for issuing one certified
icatesubmits the request in writing. copyof a certificate of birth resulting istillbirth and $3

3. The request is accompanied by the fee requiredfor any additional certified copy of the samertificate
unders. 69.22 (1) (cm). issuedat the same time.




